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Honorable Stanley A. Martin


Attorney, Lee County Commission


400 Second Avenue


Post Office Box 2526


Opelika, Alabama  36803-2526





County Commissions – Expenses – Roads, Highways and Bridges – Reimbursement – Lee County





The legal authority for Lee County Commissioners to claim mileage travel expense is established by Act 84-570 and section 36-7-22 of the Code of Alabama.





The chairman of a county commission has legal authority to deny payment of a mileage reimbursement claim to a county commissioner if the chairman determines that the expenditure of public money of the county in payment of the claim is not authorized by law and that the public funds of the county may not be expended for the purpose or purposes shown in the claim.





Dear Mr. Martin:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Lee County Commission.








QUESTION ONE





	What is the legal authority for Lee County Com�missioners to claim mileage travel expenses?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	This request pertains to mileage travel expense claims submitted by two Lee County Commissioners.  The claim of the first commissioner is for a period of 16 months, being October 2001 to January 2003.  He is claiming a total of 9686 miles and is claiming the sum of $3476.31.  The second commissioner’s claim is for 17 months, being September 2001 to January 2003.  His claim is for 4381 miles, and the amount claimed is $1573.73.  These claims were originally submitted for payment in February 2003.  Some claims were barred by operation of section 11-12-8 of the Code of Alabama as being more than 12 months old at the time they were submitted, but the rest of the claims were timely filed.  On February 24, 2003, the Lee County Commission voted to pay the travel claims submitted by the two commissioners.





	The Probate Judge of Lee County also serves as Chairman of the Lee County Commission.  He has refused to pay these claims based on his investi�gation and inquiry pursuant to section 11-12-11 of the Code of Alabama.  It is the chairman’s position that an opinion of the Attorney General is necessary before he will sign the checks paying the claims.





	The travel expense allowance for Lee County Commissioners is set by Act 84-570.  Section 1 of the act states as follows:





	When traveling in performance of their duties, the members of the Lee County Commission shall be entitled to travel expense allowances based on the same rate per mile as is in effect from time to time for state employees.  Such mileage allowances shall be paid in the usual manner from the county general fund and shall be in lieu of any mileage allowances heretofore provided by law for members of the Lee County Com�mission.





1984 Ala. Acts No. 84-570, 1193.





	Section 36-7-22 of the Code of Alabama sets the mileage allowance for persons traveling on official business of the state in privately owned vehicles.  It states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Persons traveling on official business for the state or any of its Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Branches, departments, institutions, boards, bureaus, commissions, councils, committees, or other like agen�cies in privately owned vehicles shall receive an amount equal to the mileage rate allowed by the Inter�nal Revenue Code for income tax deductions per mile in lieu of actual expenses for transportation.





Ala. Code § 36-7-22 (2001).








CONCLUSION





	The legal authority for Lee County Commissioners to claim mileage travel expense is established by Act 84-570 and section 36-7-22 of the Code of Ala�bama.








QUESTION TWO





	Does the Chairman of the Lee County Com�mission have the legal authority to deny payment of a commissioner’s road and bridge inspection mileage reimbursement claim that has been signed, notarized, and approved for payment by the county commission?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-12-10 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	It shall be the duty of the chairman of the county commission or such other officer as is author�ized by law to draw county warrants upon the county treasurer or county depository to inspect and review each claim presented for payment from the public funds of the county, irrespective of whether such claim has previously been audited and allowed by the county commission, and such officer shall examine and determine independently with reference to each of such claims whether or not  the expenditure of public money of the county in payment of such claim is authorized by law and whether or not public funds of the county may be expended for the purpose or pur�poses shown in such claim; provided, that the pro�visions of this section and sections 11-12-11 and 11-12-12 shall not apply to those claims by law excepted from the requirement of audit and allowance by the governing body of the county.





Ala. Code § 11-12-10 (1989) (emphasis added).





	Section 11-12-11 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	In making such determination with reference to the authorized expenditure of public funds of the county in payment of the claims so presented and filed for payment with the county commissioner, such officer shall make such investigation and inquiry, both as to fact and legal sufficiency, as he shall deem reasonably necessary to correctly ascertain the legal liability of the county with reference to each of the claims pre�sented for payment.





	In the event it should be determined by such officer, as a result of such investigation and inquiry, that payment of such claim or claims may not lawfully be made from the public funds of the county, he shall refuse to affix his signature to or draw warrant upon the county treasurer or county depository authorizing payment of such claim or claims from the public funds of the county.  





Ala. Code §11-12-11 (1989) (emphasis added).





	Section 11-12-12 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	Should such officer draw a warrant upon the county treasurer or county depository in payment of a claim or claims not legally chargeable to or payable from the public funds of the county such officer shall be held jointly liable with the other members of the county commission of the county for such unauthor�ized or unlawful expenditure of the public funds of the county and shall bear the same responsibilities and suffer the same penalties as do the other members of the county commission of the county with reference to the unauthorized or unlawful expenditure of public funds of the county; provided, that sections 11-12-10 through 11-12-12 shall in no way affect or repeal the protection to such official or officials as provided for under written opinion of the attorney general, section 36-15-19 and/or under written opinion of the county attorney.





Ala. Code §11-12-12 (1989) (emphasis added).








CONCLUSION





	The Chairman of the Lee County Commission has the statutory legal authority to review and deny payment of a commissioner’s road and bridge inspection mileage reimbursement claim that has been approved for payment by the county commission if the chairman determines that the expenditure of public money of the county in payment of the claim is not authorized by law and that the public funds of the county may not be expended for the purpose or purposes shown in the claim.








QUESTION THREE





	If the Chairman of the Lee County Commission refuses to pay the mileage reimbursement claim, what recourse does the individual commissioner have?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Opinions of the Attorney General may not be issued for the purpose of reviewing actions that have already been taken or that are moot.  Ala. Code §36-15-1(1)(d) (2001).  Only a court of competent jurisdiction can determine whether the decision by the Chairman of the Lee County Commission to deny payment of the claim is in compliance with state law.  Thus, the recourse avail�able to a commissioner would be to seek review of the chairman’s decision in a court of competent jurisdiction.








CONCLUSION





	Only a court of competent jurisdiction can determine whether the decision by the Chairman of the Lee County Commission to deny payment of the claim is in compliance with state law.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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